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ADDENDUM 

 
 
April 8, 2016 
 
 
TO:  Coastal Commissioners and Interested Parties 
 
FROM: South Coast District Staff 
 
SUBJECT: APPEAL NO. A-5-VEN-16-0035 (Tong) FOR THE COMMISSION 

MEETING OF THURSDAY, APRIL 14, 2016. 
 

 
PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE 

 
Commission staff received one (1) letter of concern for the proposed project from Lydia Ponce. 
The letter indicates support for finding a substantial issue with regard to the grounds on which 
the appeal was filed and includes an attached article from a local publication.  
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STAFF REPORT:  APPEAL – SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE AND DE NOVO 
 

 
Local Government:  City of Los Angeles 
 
Local Decision:   Claim of Exemption to Coastal Development Permit Requirement 
 
Appeal Number:   A-5-VEN-16-0035 
 
Applicant:    Yasmin Tong 
 
Agent:    Jennifer Yano 
 
Appellants:    Lydia Ponce and Todd Darling 
 
Project Location:   756 Sunset Avenue, Venice, City of Los Angeles (APN: 4240-016-045) 
 
Project Description:  Appeal of City of Los Angeles Local Coastal Exemption No. DIR-

2015-4713-CEX for major remodel of 718 sq.ft. single family home 
and second story addition, on 4,802 sq.ft. lot, resulting in 1,436 
sq.ft., two-story home. 

 
Staff Recommendation:   Find Substantial Issue with City of Los Angeles Claim of 

Exemption and deny Coastal Exemption 
 
Important Hearing Procedure Note:  The Commission will not take testimony on this “substantial 
issue” recommendation unless at least three commissioners request it.  The Commission may ask 
questions of the applicant, any aggrieved person, the Attorney General or the executive director prior to 
determining whether or not to take testimony regarding whether the appeal raises a substantial issue.  If 
the Commission takes testimony regarding whether the appeal raises a substantial issue, testimony is 
generally and at the discretion of the Chair limited to 3 minutes total per side. Only the applicant, persons 
who opposed the application before the local government (or their representatives), and the local 
government shall be qualified to testify during this phase of the hearing.  Others may submit comments in 
writing.  If the commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue, the de novo phase of the hearing 
will follow, unless it has been postponed, during which the Commission will take public testimony. 
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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
The staff recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with respect to the 
grounds on which Appeal A-5-VEN-16-0035 has been filed because the locally approved development 
does not qualify for an exemption and requires a local coastal development permit from the City of Los 
Angeles. The City-approved development constitutes a demolition and rebuild, not an improvement to an 
existing development, because more than 50% of the existing structure will be demolished. The scope of 
work includes demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition of approximately 
60% of the interior walls, demolition of approximately 50% of exterior walls, demolition of all but two 
existing doors and windows, construction of new foundation and load bearing walls, construction of a new 
second story, and construction of a new roof (see image below of demolition plan below and Exhibit 4). 
Therefore, the proposed project is non-exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act. Demolition, 
reconstruction, or substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone are not exempt under 
any section or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s Regulations and require a coastal 
development permit. Commission Staff recommends that the Commission deny the claim of exemption 
and find that the proposed project requires a local coastal development permit, and return this matter to the 
City for processing. The motions to carry out the staff recommendation are on pages 4 and 12. 
 
 
  

 
 
Demolition plan: applicant’s architect 



A-5-VEN-16-0035 (Tong) 
Appeal – Substantial Issue and De Novo 

 

 
3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
I.  MOTION AND RESOLUTION – SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE.............................. 4 

II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS ....................................................................... 4 

III. LOCAL GOVERNEMNT ACTION ................................................................... 4 

IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES ..................................................................................... 5 
V.  SINGLE/DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREAS ........................................ 6 

VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS................................................................... 6 

A. PROJECT LOCATION & DESCRIPTION .................................................................................. 6 

B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS ....................................... 7 
C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANNALYSIS ........................................................................................ 7 

VII. MOTION AND RESOLUTION – DE NOVO ................................................ 12 
VIII.FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS – DE NOVO ........................................ 13 

A. PROJECT LOCATION & DESCRIPTION ................................................................................ 13 
B. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REQUIREMENTS ........................................................... 13 

 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix A - Substantive File Documents 
 
 
EXHIBITS 
Exhibit 1 – Vicinity Map 
Exhibit 2 – Photo of Site 
Exhibit 3 – Appeal  
Exhibit 4 – Plans Submitted by Applicant

zrehm
Typewritten Text

zrehm
Typewritten Text



A-5-VEN-16-0035 (Tong) 
Appeal – Substantial Issue and De Novo 
 

 
4 

I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION 
 
MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0035 raises NO 

Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
§ 30602 of the Coastal Act. 

 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the 
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  Passage of this motion will result 
in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion 
passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0035 presents A SUBSTANTIAL 

ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30602 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 

 
II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS 
 

On March 4, 2016, the Commission received an appeal of Local Coastal Exemption DIR 2015-
4713-CEX from Lydia Ponce and Todd Darling (Exhibit 3). The City’s Coastal Exemption 
approved a “Major remodel and addition.” The appeal contends that more than 50% of the 
structure will be demolished, that the mass and scale of the locally-approved project is 
inconsistent with the community character of the area and therefore is inconsistent with the 
Venice certified Land Use Plan (LUP) and the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, and that 
because the project will result in new development, the City is required to review the project for 
conformance with the Mello Act. For the reasons stated above, the appeal contends that the City-
approved project does not qualify for an exemption and requires the review afforded through the 
coastal development permit process. 
 
III. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION 
 

On December 30, 2015, the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a Coastal 
Exemption (DIR 2015-4713-CEX) (Exhibit 3) for a “Major remodel and addition” The applicant 
name listed on the City’s exemption is Jennifer Yano and the property owner is Yasmin Tong. 
The box checked on the City’s exemption form is “Improvements to Existing Single-Family 
Residences.” On January 5, 2016, the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a 
Director of Planning Sign-Off (DIR 2016-0017-VSO) (Exhibit 3) for “remove existing front 
patio and replace with covered patio, 1st and 2nd story addition to existing 1-story single family 
dwelling. Project removes/replaces 46.7% of exterior walls.” The applicant name listed on the 
City’s Director of Planning Sign-Off form is Yasmin Tong. The box checked on that form is 
“Improvements to Existing Single or Multi Family Structure that is not on a Walk Street.” 
The City forwarded a copy of the Coastal Exemption to the Coastal Commission’s South Coast 
District Office on February 4, 2016 – 36 days after the coastal exemption was issued. On March 
4, 2016, the appellants submitted the appeal to the Commission’s South Coast District Office. The 
appeal of the City’s action was determined to be valid because it was received prior to the 
expiration of the twenty working-day period in which any action by the City of Los Angeles can 
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be appealed to the Commission. On March 7, 2016, a Notification of Appeal was sent to the Los 
Angeles Department of City Planning and the applicant, notifying each party of the appeal of 
DIR-2015-4713-CEX, and the decision was stayed pending Commission action on the appeal. 
 

IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES  
 

Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its Local Coastal 
Program (LCP), a local jurisdiction may, with respect to development within its area of 
jurisdiction in the coastal zone and consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620 and 
30620.5, establish procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval or denial 
of a coastal development permit. Pursuant to this provision, the City of Los Angeles developed a 
permit program in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local coastal development permits. 
Sections 13301-13325 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations provide procedures for 
issuance and appeals of locally issued coastal development permits. Section 30602 of the Coastal 
Act allows any action by a local government on a coastal development permit application 
evaluated under Section 30600(b) to be appealed to the Commission. The standard of review for 
such an appeal is the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30625.]  

After a final local action on a local CDP application (or permit exemption), the local government 
is required to notify the Coastal Commission within five days of the decision. After receipt of 
such a notice, which contains all the required information, a twenty working-day appeal period 
begins during which any person, including the applicant, the Executive Director, or any two 
members of the Commission, may appeal the local decision to the Coastal Commission. [Cal. 
Pub. Res. Code § 30602.] As provided under section 13318 of Title 14 of the California Code of 
Regulations, the appellant must conform to the procedures for filing an appeal as required under 
section 13111 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, including providing the specific 
grounds for appeal and a summary of the significant question raised by the appeal.  

The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial issue” or 
“no substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local government’s decision. Sections 30621 
and 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo hearing of the appealed project unless the 
Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds for appeal.  

In this case, Commission staff recommends a finding of substantial issue. If the Commission 
decides that the appellants’ contentions raise no substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act, the action of the local government becomes final. Alternatively, if the 
Commission finds that a substantial issue exists with respect to the conformity of the action of 
the local government with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, the local government’s 
action (exemption) is voided and the Commission holds a public hearing in order to review the 
application as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30621 and 30625.] Section 13321 of the 
Coastal Commission regulations specifies that de novo actions will be heard according to the 
procedures outlined in Sections 13114 and 13057- 13096 of the Commission’s regulations.  

If there is no motion from the Commission to find no substantial issue, it will be presumed that 
the appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission will move to the de novo phase of the 
public hearing on the merits of the application. A de novo public hearing on the merits of a 
coastal development permit application uses the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The 
certified Venice Land Use Plan (LUP) is used as guidance. Sections 13110-13120 of Title 14 of 
the California Code of Regulations further explain the appeal hearing process.  
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If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those 
who are qualified to testify at the hearing, as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the 
California Code of Regulation, will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal 
raises a substantial issue. The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the 
substantial issue portion of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the 
application before the local government (or their representatives), and the local government. 
Testimony from other persons must be submitted in writing. The Commission will then vote on 
the substantial issue matter. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that the grounds 
for the appeal raise no substantial issue.  
 
V. SINGLE/DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREAS 
  

Section 30601 of the Coastal Act provides details regarding the geographic areas where 
applicants must also obtain a coastal development permit from the Commission in addition to 
obtaining a local coastal development permit from the City. These areas are considered Dual 
Permit Jurisdiction areas. Coastal zone areas outside of the Dual Permit Jurisdiction areas are 
considered Single Permit Jurisdiction areas. Pursuant to Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act, the 
City of Los Angeles has been granted the authority to approve or deny coastal development 
permits in both jurisdictions, but all of the City’s actions are appealable to the Commission.  The 
proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area. 
 
VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS – SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

 

A. PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 

The project site is located in the Oakwood subarea at 756 Sunset Avenue within the City of Los 
Angeles Single Permit Jurisdiction Area, about 0.6 miles inland of the beach (Exhibit 1). The lot 
area is 4,802 square feet and zoned R1-1.5 (Multi Family Residential) in the Los Angles Zoning 
Code. The site is currently developed with a detached residential unit fronting Sunset Avenue 
(Exhibit 2) and an accessory dwelling unit fronting the rear alley. The Los Angeles County 
Recorder indicates that the existing one-story 718 square foot home was constructed in 1921 and 
confirms that there are two legal units on the parcel. The applicant’s representatives and the plans 
submitted by the applicant indicate that the structure in the rear of the property is not part of the 
subject application and is proposed to remain in place. The scope of work provided by the 
applicant’s representative on the City’s Coastal Exemption form is “Major remodel and addition.” 
(No further information or calculation provided on the Coastal Exemption.) 
 
The City of Los Angeles does not retain copies of plans for projects they deem exempt from 
permit requirements, so the Commission did not receive any plans with the requested City record. 
According to plans submitted by the applicant (Exhibit 4), the scope of work includes demolition 
of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition of approximately 60% of the 
interior walls, demolition of approximately 50% of exterior walls, demolition of all but two 
existing doors and windows, construction of new foundation and load bearing walls, construction 
of a new second story, and construction of a new roof. The new structure is exactly twice the 
square footage of the existing structure, more than twice the height at its highest point, and takes 
up more of the lot area than the existing structure (there are new foundational elements and load 
bearing walls on portions of the lot where none exist currently). There does not appear to be any 
proposed change to the one parking space provided on site (for two residential units). 
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B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 
 

Section 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of a local 
government action carried out pursuant to section 30600(b) unless it finds that no substantial 
issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The term “substantial issue” is not 
defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s 
regulations simply indicates that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it “finds that the 
appeal raises no significant question.” In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has been 
guided by the following factors: 
 

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the 
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act; 

 
2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government; 
 
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of its 

LCP; and, 
 
5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance. Even 

when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain 
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a 
writ of mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 

 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain 
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a writ of 
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.  
 
Staff is recommending that the Commission find that a substantial issue exists with respect to 
whether the local government action conforms to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act for 
the reasons set forth below. 
 
C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS 
 
As stated in section IV of this report, the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it determines 
that no substantial issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  
 
The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not an improvement to an existing structure and 
is therefore non-exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act and so a coastal 
development permit should have been required.  
 
Coastal Act Section 30610 Developments authorized without permit, states: 
 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall 
be required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the 
following areas: 
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(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences; provided, however, that the 
commission shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which involve a 
risk of adverse environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit 
be obtained pursuant to this chapter. 
 
(b) Improvements to any structure other than a single-family residence or a public 
works facility; provided, however, that the commission shall specify, by regulation, those 
types of improvements which (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) 
adversely affect public access, or (3) involve a change in use contrary to any policy of 
this division. Any improvement so specified by the commission shall require a coastal 
development permit. 

 
California Administrative Code of Regulations Section 13250 Improvements to Existing Single-
Family Residences, states: 
 

(a) For purposes of Public Resources Code Section 30610(a) where there is an existing 
single-family residential building, the following shall be considered a part of that 
structure: 
(1) All fixtures and other structures directly attached to a residence; 
(2) Structures on the property normally associated with a single-family residence, such as 
garages, swimming pools, fences, and storage sheds; but not including guest houses or 
self-contained residential units; and 
(3) Landscaping on the lot. 

 
Additionally, the Commission typically requires fifty percent of the structure to be maintained in 
order to qualify as an existing structure. 
 
Section13252 Repair and Maintenance Activities That Require a Permit, states: 

 
 (b) Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a 
single family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any 
other structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead 
constitutes a replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit.  

 
Section 13253 Improvements to Structures Other than Single-Family Residences and Public 
Works Facilities That Require Permits, states:  
 

(a) For purposes of Public Resources Code section 30610(b) where there is an existing 
structure, other than a single-family residence or public works facility, the following 
shall be considered a part of that structure: 
 
(1) All fixtures and other structures directly attached to the structure. 
 
(2) Landscaping on the lot. 
 
(b) Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 30610(b), the following classes of 
development require a coastal development permit because they involve a risk of adverse 
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environmental effect, adversely affect public access, or involve a change in use contrary 
to the policy of Division 20 of the Public Resources Code: 
 
(1) Improvement to any structure if the structure or the improvement is located: on a 
beach; in a wetland, stream, or lake; seaward of the mean high tide line; in an area 
designated as highly scenic in a certified land use plan; or within 50 feet of the edge of a 
coastal bluff; 

 
(2) Any significant alteration of land forms including removal or placement of vegetation, 
on a beach or sand dune; in a wetland or stream; within 100 feet of the edge of a coastal 
bluff, in a highly scenic area, or in an environmentally sensitive habitat area; 
 
(3) The expansion or construction of water wells or septic systems; 
 
(4) On property not included in subsection (b)(1) above that is located between the sea 
and the first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any 
beach or of the mean high tide of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the 
greater distance, or in significant scenic resource areas as designated by the commission 
or regional commission an improvement that would result in an increase of 10 percent or 
more of internal floor area of the existing structure, or constitute an additional 
improvement of 10 percent or less where an improvement to the structure has previously 
been undertaken pursuant to Public Resources Code section 30610(b), and/or increase in 
height by more than 10 percent of an existing structure; 
 
(5) In areas which the commission or regional commission has previously declared by 
resolution after public hearing to have a critically short water supply that must be 
maintained for protection of coastal recreation or public recreational use, the 
construction of any specified major water using development including but not limited to 
swimming pools or the construction or extension of any landscaping irrigation system; 
 
(6) Any improvement to a structure where the coastal development permit issued for the 
original structure by the commission, regional commission, or local government 
indicated that any future improvements would require a development permit; 
 
(7) Any improvement to a structure which changes the intensity of use of the structure; 
 
(8) Any improvement made pursuant to a conversion of an existing structure from a 
multiple unit rental use or visitor-serving commercial use to a use involving a fee 
ownership or long-term leasehold including but not limited to a condominium 
conversion, stock cooperative conversion or motel/hotel timesharing conversion. 
 
(c) In any particular case, even though the proposed improvement falls into one of the 
classes set forth in subsection (b) above, the executive director of the commission may, 
where he or she finds the impact of the development on coastal resources or coastal 
access to be insignificant, waive the requirement of a permit; provided, however, that any 
such waiver shall not be effective until it is reported to the commission at its next 
regularly scheduled meeting. If any three (3) commissioners object to the waiver, the 
proposed improvement shall not be undertaken without a permit. 
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The project description written in the City’s exemption determination lacks adequate specificity 
to ensure that the proposed development is actually an improvement to an existing structure rather 
than a new structure that must obtain a coastal development permit. Moreover, in recent similar 
exemption determinations, projects that have received City exemptions have demolished more 
than the 50 percent of the existing structure and resulted in new buildings (buildings with new 
foundations, floors, plumbing, walls and roofs). The City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan 
(LUP) for Venice defines “remodel” as: an improvement to an existing structure in which no 
more than fifty percent (50%) of the exterior walls are removed or replaced.  However, when a  
“remaining wall” is used as a measure to determine whether a development is a remodel or a new 
structure, the wall must remain intact as part of the structure, and for purposes of calculating the 
50 percent guideline should retain its siding, drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways.  
Demolition, reconstruction, or substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone 
are not exempt under any section or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s 
Regulations – and require a coastal development permit.  
 
In this case, the amount of the existing structure proposed to be removed is more than 50 percent 
and therefore cannot be considered a repair and maintenance activity that is exempt from coastal 
development permit requirements. According to plans submitted by the applicant (Exhibit 4), the 
scope of work includes demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition 
of approximately 60% of the interior walls, demolition of approximately 50% of exterior walls, 
demolition of all but two existing doors and windows, construction of new foundation and load 
bearing walls, construction of a new second story, and construction of a new roof. The new 
structure is exactly twice the square footage of the existing structure, more than twice the height 
at its highest point, and takes up more of the lot area than the existing structure (there are new 
foundational elements and load bearing walls on portions of the lot where none exist currently).  
 
In its exemption determinations the City of Los Angeles has asserted that even though all that 
remains of the structure is some of the exposed studs of the previously existing framing 
(completely stripped of siding, drywall, plaster, doors, and windows), that the “walls” of the 
structure remain.  Commission staff disagrees with this assertion. When a  “remaining wall” is 
used as a measure to determine whether a development is a remodel or a new structure, the wall 
must remain intact as part of the structure, and for purposes of calculating the 50 percent 
guideline should retain its siding, drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways. 
 
The final issues raised by the appeal would be relevant to a coastal development permit 
application processed by the City, which could consider the legal conforming or non-conforming 
status of accessory dwelling unit and garage at the rear of the property, other development 
standards including the size, mass, and scale of the structure, and parking and setback 
requirements. The City could also conduct a Mello analysis after determining the property 
history. The legally required process to address these issues is the coastal development permit 
application process, which the City is responsible for administering. 
 
Therefore, the appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the 
Coastal Act because the development, which did not obtain a CDP, has not yet been reviewed for 
conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 
 



A-5-VEN-16-0035 (Tong) 
Appeal – Substantial Issue and De Novo 

 

 
11 

Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “a substantial 
issue” with respect to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does meet the substantiality 
standard of Section 30625(b)(1), because the nature of the proposed project and the local 
government action are not consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  
 
The first factor is the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that 
the development is exempt from CDP requirements. Issuing an exemption for a project with the 
scope of work that includes “Major remodel and addition” could be, on its face, consistent with 
the Coastal Act, however, the placement of a second-floor addition on a one-story structure 
constructed in 1921 may require more demolition and replacement of existing material than is 
anticipated due to the unknown condition and ability to endure a new structural load. The City 
characterized the development as a “major” remodel consisting of demolition of the roof, the 
majority of the interior walls, and approximately half of the exterior walls. Considering the age of 
the structure and the amount of demolition involved, it appears that the proposed development is 
more than an “improvement” to an existing residential unit and more than 50 percent of the 
existing structure will be removed in order to accommodate the new second floor addition and 
remodel. This raises concern over whether or not there will be enough of the existing structure 
remaining after demolition to add on to or improve, which would invalidate the exemption.  
 
The locally approved development constitutes a “major” remodel, resulting in more than 50% 
demolition of the existing structure and is not simply an improvement to an existing but, instead, 
constitutes the replacement of the structure with a new structure, which must go through the CDP 
process. Additionally, City staff states that at the time it issued this coastal exemption, it did not 
retain copies of the plans for the proposed development that it exempted from coastal 
development permit requirements. There are no plans in the City record for the Commission to 
review to determine whether the City properly determined that the proposed development was 
exempt. Therefore, the Coastal Commission finds that the City does not have an adequate degree 
of factual or legal support for its exemption determination.  
 
The second factor is the extent and scope of the development as approved of denied by the local 
government. The extent and scope of the locally approved development is not clear because there 
are no City-approved plans available to determine the scope. The City characterized the 
development as a “major” remodel consisting of demolition of the roof, the majority of the 
interior walls, approximately half of the exterior walls. This will likely result in the demolition of 
more than 50% of the existing structure, which exceeds the limitation to be eligible for a coastal 
exemption. Therefore, the full extent and scope of the City-approved project must be reviewed by 
the City through the local CDP process.  
 
The third factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. The coastal 
resource that is affected by the locally approved project is community character, which is 
significant in Venice. Other coastal resources could be affected.  The City’s coastal exemption 
process was utilized instead of the coastal development permit process, during which the 
proposed development would be reviewed for consistency with the character of the surrounding 
area. Community character issues are particularly important in Venice. Although this exemption 
related to only one project, the erosion of community character is a cumulative issue, and the 
City’s cumulative exemption of numerous large-scale remodel and demolition projects has a 
significant impact on Venice’s visual character. See, e.g., staff report dated 1/28/16 for Appeal 
No. A-5-VEN-16-0005. 
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The fourth factor is the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future 
interpretations of its LCP. The City does not currently have a certified LCP. Issuing exemptions 
for proposed projects like these that result in the construction of new larger residences 
circumvents the coastal development permit process and its requirement for public participation, 
and sets a bad precedent.  As discussed above, significant adverse impacts to coastal resources 
would potentially occur, if the City’s coastal exemption process is inappropriately used to avoid 
the coastal development permit process, during which the proposed development would be 
reviewed for consistency with the character of the surrounding area and would potentially set a 
bad precedent. The abuse of the City’s coastal exemption process in order to avoid obtaining a 
coastal development permit for new development is a recurring problem.  See, e.g., staff report 
dated 1/28/16 for Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0005. 
 
The final factor is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. Although this appeal raises specific local issues, potentially exempting projects from 
the coastal development process that are not exempt pursuant to policies of the provisions of the 
certified Venice Land Use Plan or the Coastal Act will have potential negative and cumulative 
impacts to the coast.  New structures must be properly reviewed through the local coastal 
development permit process and monitored by the City in order to protect coastal resources. 
Therefore, the City’s approval does raise potential issues of statewide significance. 
 
In conclusion, the primary issue for the appeal is that the development actually constitutes the 
replacement of the existing residential structure with a new structure, and therefore requires a 
local CDP. Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue as to 
conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  
 
 
VII. MOTION AND RESOLUTION – DE NOVO 
 
Motion: I move that the Commission approve Claim of Exemption No. A-5-VEN-16-0035 

for the development proposed by the applicant 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in denial of the claim of 
exemption and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion passes only by 
affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
Resolution: 
 

The Commission hereby denies the Claim of Exemption for the proposed development on 
the ground that the development is not exempt from the permitting requirements of the 
Coastal Act and adopts the findings set forth below.  
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VIII.   FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS – DE NOVO 

 
A.  PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

The actual project as documented on the project plans provided by the applicant, is the demolition of 
a one-story approximately 718 square foot structure (Exhibit 2) and construction of a new 1,436 
square foot two-story residential structure on a 4,802 square foot residentially zoned lot with an 
accessory residential unit at the rear in the Oakwood subarea of Venice, Los Angeles (Exhibit 4). 
 
B.  COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 
 

Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act requires that anyone wishing to perform or undertake any 
development within the coastal zone shall obtain a coastal development permit.  Development is 
broadly defined by Section 30106 of the Coastal Act, which states: 
 

“Development” means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid 
material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous, 
liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any 
materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but not limited to, 
subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 664l0 of the 
Government Code), and any other division of land, including lot splits, except where the 
land division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public 
agency for public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access 
thereto; construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure, 
including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or 
harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp harvesting, and 
timber operations which are in accordance with a timber harvesting plan submitted 
pursuant to the provisions of the Z’berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of l973 (commencing 
with Section 45ll). 

 
Construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure in the coastal 
zone is development that requires a coastal development permit, unless the development 
qualifies as development that is authorized without a coastal development permit.   
 
Coastal Act Section 30610 provides, in part:  
 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall 

be required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the 
following areas: 
 
(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences; provided, however, that the 
commission shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which involve a 
risk of adverse environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit 
be obtained pursuant to this chapter…. 

 
(b) Improvements to any structure other than a single-family residence or a public 
works facility; provided, however, that the commission shall specify, by regulation, those 
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types of improvements which (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) 
adversely affect public access, or (3) involve a change in use contrary to any policy of 
this division. Any improvement so specified by the commission shall require a coastal 
development permit. 

 (d) Repair or maintenance activities that do not result in an addition to, or enlargement 
or expansion of, the object of those repair or maintenance activities; provided, however, 
that if the commission determines that certain extraordinary methods of repair and 
maintenance involve a risk of substantial adverse environmental impact, it shall, by 
regulation, require that a permit be obtained pursuant to this chapter. 

 
Section13252 of the Commission’s regulations provide, in relevant part: 
 

(b)  Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a 

single family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any 
other structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead 

constitutes a replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit. 
 
The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not exempt development as defined in the 
Coastal Act and, as such, the applicant must obtain a coastal development permit for the proposed 
development. Rather than an improvement to an existing structure, the proposed project is a new 
residential structure. The City’s interpretation of a “remodel” is based on the City’s uncertified 
municipal code, not the applicable provisions of the Coastal Act.   
 
In determining whether the project constitutes the replacement of 50 percent or more of the 
existing structure, Commission staff analyzes what percentage of which components and how 
much of each component of the house is being replaced.  A single family residence or duplex 
consists of many components that can be measured, such as:  the foundation, plumbing, electrical, 
walls, floor, and/or roof of the structure.  The project plans must indicate the amount of 
demolition and augmentation that is necessary to build the proposed remodel.  If 50 percent or 
more of the total of these components are being replaced, then the project would not qualify as 
exempt development, and must obtain a coastal development permit pursuant to Section 30600(a) 
of the Coastal Act.  Typically, the addition of a complete second story above a one-story duplex 
would not qualify for an exemption because the amount of construction required to support the 
additional weight of a new level would often require reinforcement of the first-floor load bearing 
walls, often with steel framing, and/or a new foundation which would exceed the amount of 
change allowable under an exemption.  Even if the plans do not indicate replacement of floors 
and walls, the City building inspector may require replacement of these components for safety 
reasons.  For example, when an older residence is enlarged from one story to two-story, more 
than fifty percent of the components may need to be replaced due to termite infestation and/or dry 
rot, which are typical of Southern California homes. 
 
The proposed project does not qualify for an exemption under Coastal Act Section 30610(a). 
Coastal Act Section 30610(a) allows improvements to existing single-family residences without a 
coastal development permit. In this case, the applicant proposes to demolish nearly the entire 
structure as part of the proposed development.  When an applicant proposes demolition of all or 
nearly all of a structure as part of a proposal for new development, there can no longer be an 
“existing structure” subject for improvement on the site. When more than 50 percent of a 
structure is demolished and rebuilt in Venice, the new development is a new structure that must 
obtain a coastal development permit. 
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In this case, the amount of the existing structure proposed to be removed is more than 50 percent 
and therefore cannot be considered a repair and maintenance activity that is exempt from coastal 
development permit requirements. According to plans submitted by the applicant (Exhibit 4), the 
scope of work includes demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition 
of approximately 60% of the interior walls, demolition of approximately 50% of exterior walls, 
demolition of all but two existing doors and windows, construction of new foundation and load 
bearing walls, construction of a new second story, and construction of a new roof. The new 
structure is exactly twice the square footage of the existing structure, more than twice the height 
at its highest point, and takes up more of the lot area than the existing structure (there are new 
foundational elements and load bearing walls on portions of the lot where none exist currently). 
 
The proposed project also does not qualify for an exemption under Coastal Act Section 30610(d). 
Coastal Act Section 30610(d) allows for repair and maintenance activities on existing structures 
so long as the repair and maintenance does not result in an addition to, or enlargement or 
expansion of, the structure. Under section 13252 of the Commission’s regulations, if the repair 
and maintenance result in the replacement of 50 percent or more of the existing structure, then the 
project constitutes a replacement structure, thereby requiring a coastal development permit and 
the entire structure must be in conformity with applicable policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal 
Act. 
 
The applicant’s plans and the City’s Director of Planning Sign-Off DIR-2016-0017-VSO indicate 
that 46.7% of the existing walls will be removed and replaced. In similar exemptions the City has 
asserted that even though all that remains of the structure is some of the exposed studs of the 
previously existing framing (completely stripped of siding, drywall, plaster, doors, windows, or 
electrical components), that the “walls” of the structure remain. There are two problems with that 
analysis. First, the 50% calculation does not include doors, windows, or siding, all of which are 
part of the structure and are mostly proposed to be removed by the subject application. Second, 
even if the plans indicate that portions of the existing walls (typically just studs and framing) are 
to remain, the City building inspector may require replacement of those components for safety 
reasons. For example, when an older house is enlarged from one story to two-story, more than 
fifty percent of the components may need to be replaced due to termite infestation and/or dry rot, 
which are typical of Southern California homes that are nearly 100 years old, as is the case with 
the subject structure.   
 
Coastal Act Section 30600 Coastal Development Permit; Procedures Prior to Certification of 
Local Coastal Program, states: 
 

(a) Except as provided in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any other permit 
required by law from any local government or from any state, regional, or local agency, 
any person as defined in Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any development 
in the coastal zone, other than a facility subject to Section 25500, shall obtain a coastal 
development permit. 
(b) (1) Prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government may, with 

respect to any development within its area of jurisdiction in the coastal zone and 
consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620, and 30620.5, establish 
procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval, or denial of a 
coastal development permit. Those procedures may be incorporated and made a part 



A-5-VEN-16-0035 (Tong) 
Appeal – Substantial Issue and De Novo 
 

 
16 

of the procedures relating to any other appropriate land use development permit 
issued by the local government. 
(2) A coastal development permit from a local government shall not be required by 
this subdivision for any development on tidelands, submerged lands, or on public trust 
lands, whether filled or unfilled, or for any development by a public agency for which 
a local government permit is not otherwise required. 

(c) If prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government does not 
exercise the option provided in subdivision (b), or a development is not subject to the 
requirements of subdivision (b), a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the 
commission or from a local government as provided in subdivision (d). 
(d) After certification of its local coastal program or pursuant to the provisions of Section 
30600.5, a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the local government as 
provided for in Section 30519 or Section 30600.5. 

 
The City of Los Angeles has the authority to issue coastal development permits. The proposed 
project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area. For the reasons discussed in 
detail above, the proposed project constitutes demolition of a one-story approximately 718 
square foot structure and construction of a new 1,436 square foot two-story structure, which is 
not exempt under any policy or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s Regulations. 
Therefore, the proposed project requires a local coastal development permit, processed by the 
City of Los Angeles.  The appellants have expressed various concerns regarding the alleged 
inconsistencies between the proposed project’s mass, scale and character with that of the 
surrounding community – in addition to other social and architectural concerns. The legal 
conforming or non-conforming status of the rear accessory unit, other development standards 
including the size, mass, and scale of the structure, parking requirements and potential access 
issues, and a Mello Act analysis may be reviewed by the City of Los Angeles through its coastal 
development permit application process.  
 
Because the evidence does not support the City’s action in exempting the proposed project from 
Coastal Act permitting requirements, Coastal Exemption No. A-5-VEN-16-0035 is denied. 
 
 
 
Appendix A – Substantive File Documents 
 

1. City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan for Venice (2001) 
2. Appeal File A-5-VEN-16-0005 
3. Appeal File A-5-VEN-16-0006 
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TREX DECKING, ESR-3168, SEE SHT A031

COUNTERTOP, SEE SPEC, OPCI

BACKSPLASH, SEE SPEC, OPCI

FAU

SHOWER CONTROLS, OPCI

26-02 MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL, UPGRADEDMIRRORED RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET, OPCI
07-05 SHT MTL FASCIA, SEE A800 & SPEC

06-02 EXPOSED JOIST EAVE SUPPORT, PTD, SEE STRUCT

7/8" THK. SMOOTH TROWELED STUCCO O/ LATH

09-07

09-08

3
4" HDWD FLOORING, OPCI

(E) CONC PAVER, RELOCATED03-03

08-06 (E) WD WIN, SEE A501
07-06 NEW VENT FOR (E) FIREPLACE

07-07 INSULATION, R-30 ROOF, R-19 EXT WALLS

06-05 (E) WOOD FENCE

09-09 HARDIE PANEL 48X96, ESR-1844, PTD, SEE SHT
A032

08-05 EXT HDWD DR W/ GLAZ LITE, PTD, SEE A501

23-02 CONDENSER

08-07 VELUX OPER SKYLT, SEE A033, ES-199

1

1
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#1

32-02

FIRST LEVEL ADDITION =

EXISTING FIRST LEVEL =

COVERED PATIO =

3'-3"
EASEMENT

172 SQFT

718 SQFT

   76 SQFT

DN
STAIR 1
R=6"

T = 12"
4'

SY
SB

32-02

SECOND LEVEL ADDITION O/ (E) 1ST LEVEL =    374 SQFT

SECOND LEVEL ADDITION O/ NEW 1ST LEVEL =    172 SQFT

STAIRS

EXISTING FIRST
LEVEL

SECOND LEVEL
ADDITION O/

NEW 1ST LEVEL

SECOND LEVEL ADDITION O/ (E) 1ST
LEVEL

COVERED
PORCH

15' FYSB 15' RYSB

(E) ACCESSORY
LIVING QUARTERS
SEE RECORDS A041

(E) OPEN STANDARD
PARKING SPACE

18'-0" X 8'-8"
SEE RECORDS ON A04132-01

03-03

DSDS
DS

DS

2% SLOPE
TO ALLEY

SU
N

SE
T 

A
V

EN
UE

2'
EAVE

2'
EAVE

SU
N

SE
T 

C
O

UR
T

1'
EA

V
E

120.0'

2% SLOPE

10
'-9

3
8"

32-02

PROJECT NORTH

32-02

2% SLOPE
TO ALLEY

03-01

03-02

06-05

06-05

06-05
DS

06-05

06-05

2% SLOPE
TO ALLEY

2% SLOPE
TO ALLEY

4'-012" 31'-85
8" (E) SFD

39'-918" NEW SFD

24
'-6

"

8'-012"

13'-111
4" 120.0'

4'
-9

1 8"

6'-9"

RAIN BARREL #

40
.0

3'

40
.0

3'

TRUE NORTH

28'-23
8"

#4

LID CALCULATION

32-01

DESCRIPTION

#1, #2

DS

32-01#3 32-01

NEW SECOND LEVEL ROOF

#2

  98 SF

AREA

140 SF

828 SF

-

-

32-03

SIZE

2 X 55 GAL

55 GALEXISTING ROOF - WEST SLOPE

EXISTING ROOF - EAST SLOPE

NEW PORCH ROOF

#3, #4

-

-

140 SF

1 HR WALL - SEE SHT A801 - DESIGN NO.
JH/WA 60-10 - UL-263

23-02

A.L.G. 
24.10'15'-37

8"

13'-2"

19'-11"

27'-75
8"

18
'-1

13
4"

A102

3/15/2016

3/16" = 1'-0"

SITE PLAN

SHEET NUMBER:

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

ISSUE AND REVISION RECORD:

OWNER:

YASMIN TONG
756 SUSNET AVENUE
VENICE, CA  90291

SUNSET
RESIDENCE
756 SUNSET AVENUE

VENICE, CA  90291

DESIGNER:

JENNIFER YANO
1375 HAUSER BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, C A  90019
(T) 323.452.9720
(E) JFYANO@GMAIL.COM

DATE:

SURVEYOR:

BECKER AND MIYAMOTO, INC
2816 ROBERTSON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, C A  90034
(T) 310.839.9530

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

KARTEZ ENGINEERING, INC.
2906 JOLLEY DRIVE
BURBANK, CA 91504
(T) 818.845.2707

TITLE 24 CONSULTANT

ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SYSTEMS
915 E. TUJUNGA AVENUE
BURBANK, CA  91501
(T) 818.569.0243

1
BID SET 2
5-19-2015

2
REVISION 2
9-14-2015

(E) CONC DRIVEWAY / PARKING SPACE03-01

06-01

06-03

07-01

07-02

07-03

07-04

08-01

08-02

08-03

09-01

09-02

09-03

09-04

09-05

09-06

10-01

11-01

12-01

12-02

12-03

12-04

12-05

23-0122-01

22-02

22-03

22-04

22-05

22-06

22-07

26-01

11-02

11-03

11-04

32-01

32-02
22-08

22-09

08-04

EXPOSED TIMBER STRUCTURE, SEE STRUCT

4"H HDWD BASE, SEE A810

SHT MTL GUTTER, PTD

SHT MTL DOWNSPOUT, PTD

ALUM FRAME DUAL GLAZ WIN, SEE A501

ALUM FRAME DUAL GLAZ DR, SEE A501

HARDIE PANEL BATTON SIDING, ESR-1844, PTD,
SEE A032

5
8" GWB W/ FIN COAT, LEVEL 4, PTD

(E) HDWD FLOORING

WALL TILE, OPCI

FLOOR TILE, OPCI LID RAIN BARREL, SEE 5/A801

(E) LANDSCAPE

EXPOSED CONC S.O.G., SEE STRUCT03-02

(E) ASPHALT TILE ROOFING

ASPHALT TILE ROOF, ESR-1475, SRI = 28, SEE SHT
A030

INT MDF DR, PTD, SEE A501

SHOWER GLAZ, 1/2" THK. TEMP

CASEWORK, SEE SPEC KITCHEN SINK, OPCI

KITCHEN SINK FAUCET, OPCI

BATHRM SINK, OPCI

BATHRM SINK FAUCET, OPCI

BATHTUB, OPCI

BATHTUB CONTROLS, OPCI

TANKLESS WATER HEATER

RANGE HOOD VENTILATION, OPCI

RANGE/OVEN, OPCI

REF./FREEZER, OPCI

DISHWASHER, OPCI

TOILET, OPCI

MIRROR
(E) WOOD BURNING FIREPLACE W/ EXTENDED
CHIMNEY

DECORATIVE LIGHT FIXTURE, OPCI

TREX DECKING, ESR-3168, SEE SHT A031

COUNTERTOP, SEE SPEC, OPCI

BACKSPLASH, SEE SPEC, OPCI

FAU

SHOWER CONTROLS, OPCI

26-02 MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL, UPGRADEDMIRRORED RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET, OPCI
07-05 SHT MTL FASCIA, SEE A800 & SPEC

06-02 EXPOSED JOIST EAVE SUPPORT, PTD, SEE STRUCT

7/8" THK. SMOOTH TROWELED STUCCO O/ LATH

09-07

09-08

3
4" HDWD FLOORING, OPCI

(E) CONC PAVER, RELOCATED03-03

08-06 (E) WD WIN, SEE A501
07-06 NEW VENT FOR (E) FIREPLACE

07-07 INSULATION, R-30 ROOF, R-19 EXT WALLS

06-05 (E) WOOD FENCE

09-09 HARDIE PANEL 48X96, ESR-1844, PTD, SEE SHT
A032

08-05 EXT HDWD DR W/ GLAZ LITE, PTD, SEE A501

23-02 CONDENSER

08-07 VELUX OPER SKYLT, SEE A033, ES-199

NOTE: LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER
AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS WITH A MINIMUM FALL OF
6" WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET.  R406.1

ALL SITE AND ROOF DRAINAGE ARE CONVEYED TO THE
STREET VIA GRAVITY THROUGH NON EROSIVE DEVICES 0.5%
CONDUITS, 1% CONCRETE, 2% OTHER.

zrehm
Typewritten Text
3

zrehm
Typewritten Text
10



(E) BEDROOM1

(E) LIVING ROOM

(E) DINING ROOM (E) KITCHEN

(E) BATHROOM 1

(E) BEDROOM 2

02-0102-02

02-01

02-03

02-03

02-03

02-03

02-01

02-03

02-02

02-0202-02

02-02

02-03

02-01

02-01

02-01

02-01

02-01

02-01

02-01

02-01

02-01

02-01 02-01

02-01 02-19

02-04

(E) HEDGE

(E) HEDGE

7'-712"

24
'-5

3
8"

8'-83
4"

(E) ACCESSORY LIVING QUARTERS

02-17

02-17

02-17

02-17

02-17

02-17
02-01

02-03

02-01

02-17

02-20

02-20

02-20

02-2002-20

5'
-5

1 2"

02-01

02-01

02-05

02-03

02-02

02-02

EXISTING WALL

WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

PROJECT NORTH

TRUE NORTH

02-21
02-22

02-17

02-21
02-22

02-21
02-22

02-21
02-22

02-21
02-22

(E) PARKING SPACE

A101

3/15/2016

1
4" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION PLAN

NOTE:  CONSTRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE REDUCED BY
50% BY A CITY OF LOS ANGELES CERTIFIED HAULER

DEMO EXISTING WALL02-01

02-03

02-04

02-05

02-06

02-07

02-08

02-09

02-11

02-12

02-13

02-14

02-15

02-16

02-17

DEMO EXISTING DOOR

DEMO EXISTING WOOD DECK

DEMO EXISTING CONC PATIO

DEMO EXISTING CONC PATHWAY

DEMO EXISTING RETAINING WALL

DEMO EXISTING ROOF

DEMO EXISTING DRYWALL CEILING

DEMO EXISTING DRYWALL FINISH

DEMO EXISTING PLASTER

DEMO EXISTING CABINETRY

DEMO EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES

DEMO EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES

DEMO EXISTING FINISH FLOORING

DEMO EXISTING WINDOW02-02

DEMO EXISTING CONC DRIVEWAY

02-18 DEMO EXISTING PLANTER

02-19 DEMO EXISTING WATER HEATER

02-20 DEMO EXISTING FOOTING

02-21 DEMO EXISTING FLOOR FRAMING

02-22 DEMO EXISTING ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING
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(E) BEDROOM1

(E) LIVING ROOM

(E) DINING ROOM (E) KITCHEN

(E) BATHROOM 1

(E) BEDROOM 2

(E) FIREPLACE

(E) WH

(E) HEDGE

(E) HEDGE

(E) DECK

(E) ACCESSORY LIVING QUARTERS

34'-71
8"

24
'-5

3
8"

8'-83
4"

(E) HALL SU
N

SE
T 

C
O

UR
T

SU
N

SE
T 

A
V

EN
UE

TRUE NORTH

PROJECT NORTH

(E) PARKING SPACE

A100
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1
4" = 1'-0"

AS-BUILT FLOOR PLAN

SHEET NUMBER:

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

ISSUE AND REVISION RECORD:

OWNER:

YASMIN TONG
756 SUSNET AVENUE
VENICE, CA  90291

SUNSET
RESIDENCE
756 SUNSET AVENUE

VENICE, CA  90291

DESIGNER:

JENNIFER YANO
1375 HAUSER BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, C A  90019
(T) 323.452.9720
(E) JFYANO@GMAIL.COM

DATE:

SURVEYOR:

BECKER AND MIYAMOTO, INC
2816 ROBERTSON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, C A  90034
(T) 310.839.9530

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

KARTEZ ENGINEERING, INC.
2906 JOLLEY DRIVE
BURBANK, CA 91504
(T) 818.845.2707

TITLE 24 CONSULTANT

ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SYSTEMS
915 E. TUJUNGA AVENUE
BURBANK, CA  91501
(T) 818.569.0243

1
BID SET 2
5-19-2015

2
REVISION 2
9-14-2015

zrehm
Typewritten Text
5

zrehm
Typewritten Text
10



A050

3/15/2016

GPI
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AXXX
XX

S

W E

N

AXXX

X-X

RM# CH=X

NAME

ROOM

XXX-X

X

NOTE

DIM

1

A

AXXX
XX

AXXX
XX

(E) NORTH WALLS = 270 SF
CHANGED NORTH WALLS = 71 SF

(E) EAST WALLS = 344 SF
CHANGED EAST WALLS = 42 SF

(E) SOUTH WALLS = 294 SF
CHANGED SOUTH WALLS = 294 SF

(E) WEST WALLS = 328 SF
CHANGED WEST WALLS = 170 SF

(E) TOTAL WALLS = 1,236 SF
CHANGED TOTAL WALLS =    577 SF

AREA OF WALLS THAT
HAVE CHANGED

PERCENTAGE OF WALLS THAT HAVE CHANGED
577 SF / 1,236 SF = 46.7%

24.10'
A.L.G.

24.10'
A.L.G.

26
'-0

5
8"

46'-01
8"15' FYSB

20
'-8

1 2"

13
'-1

3
4"

50.13'
T.O. ROOF

44.76'

T.O. PORCH RIDGE

1
5.9

LEVEL 2 OPENING = 18 SF

LEVEL 2 WALL AREA = 313 SF

18 SF / 313 SF = 6%

LEVEL 1 OPENINGS = 36 SF

LEVEL 1 WALL AREA = 411 SF

36 SF / 411 SF = 9%

A001

3/15/2016

COVER SHEET

VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN 50% WALLS TO REMAIN
SCALE: 1

8" = 1'-0"

ARCHITECTURAL SHEET INDEX

A001 COVER SHEET
A010 BUILDING CODE NOTES
A011 GREEN NOTES
A020 TITLE 24
A021 TITLE 24
A030 ICC REPORTS - ROOFING
A031 ICC REPORTS - DECKING, FIRE PLACE
A032 ICC REPORTS - SIDING
A040 RECORDS
A041 RECORDS
A050 GPI, VSP
A060 AREA CALCULATIONS
A070 SURVEY

A100 AS-BUILT PLAN
A101 DEMOLITION PLAN
A102 SITE PLAN

A201 FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A202 SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A203 ROOF PLAN

A211 FIRST LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A212 SECOND LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A301 BUILDING ELEVATIONS NORTH & EAST
A302 BUILDING ELEVATIONS SOUTH & WEST

A400 BUILDING SECTIONS
A401 BUILDING SECTIONS
A402 BUILDING SECTIONS

A501 WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES
A502 WINDOW AND DOOR DETAILS

A601 STAIR DRAWINGS

A700 FINISH SCHEDULE AND PARTITION TYPES

A801 EXTERIOR DETAILS

STRUCTURAL SHEET INDEX

S0 GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS
S1 GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS
S2 TYPICAL DETAILS
S3 FOUNDATION PLAN
S4 ROOF AND 2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S5 FOOTING DETAILS
S6 ROOF DETAILS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

MAJOR REMODEL AND ADDITION TO EXISTING 1-STORY SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLING. NEW SECOND LEVEL ADDITION.

EXISTING HOUSE AREA: 718 SF

NEW FIRST FLOOR ADDITION: 172 SF
NEW SECOND FLOOR AREA TOTAL: 546 SF
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL AREA:        1,436 SF

NEW FIRST FLOOR COVERED DECK: 100 SF
TOTAL BUILDING AREA:        1,454 SF

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ADDRESS: 756 E. SUNSET AVENUE

VENICE, CA  90291
APN: 4240016045
TRACT: TR 1693
BLOCK: NONE
LOT: 14
ARB: NONE
LOT AREA: 4,802.2 SF

FIRE SUPPRESSION
EXEMPT. PROJECT IS A MAJOR REMODEL WITHIN 1 MILE FROM LAFD ENGINE
COMPANY #63.

ZONING
ZONING: RD1.5-1

FRONT YARD SETBACK = 15'-0"
SIDE YARD SETBACK = 10% X 40'-0" = 4'-0"
REAR YARD SETBACK = 15'-0"

VENICE COASTAL PLAN: OAKWOOD - MILLWOOD - SOUTHEAST VENICE
MAXIMUM HEIGHT = 30'-0" (SEE "VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN HEIGHT
DIAGRAM" BELOW)

PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 1 EXISTING STANDARD SPACE ACCESSED FROM
ALLEY.  (SEE "VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN 50% WALLS TO REMAIN" DIAGRAM
BELOW)

OCCUPANCY
RESIDENTIAL: R-3

CONSTRUCTION
V-B

BUILDING HEIGHT FROM ALG
FROM ALG TO EXISTING HEIGHT = 14' 1-1/4"
FROM ALG TO NEW MAXIMUM HEIGHT = 26' 0-3/4"

AS NOTED

ABBREVIATIONS

& AND
@ AT
CL CENTERLINE
# POUND
ABV ABOVE
ADJ ADJUSTABLE
APPX APPROXIMATE
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
ALUM ALUMINUM
BLDG BUILDING
BLKG BLOCKING
B.O. BOTTOM OF
CBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
CLG CEILING
COL COLUMN
CLR CLEAR
CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
DEG DEGREE
DET DETAIL
DIA DIAMETER
DIAG DIAGONAL
DIM DIMENSION
DN DOWN
DR DOOR
DWG DRAWING
(E) EXISTING
EA EACH
EL ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRICAL
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EXP EXPOSED
EXT EXTERIOR
F.C. FINISHED FLOOR
FIN FINISHED
FLR FLOOR
FLUOR FLUORESCENT
FT FEET
GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLAZ GLASS
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HDWD HARDWOOD
HM HOLLOW METAL
HR HOUR
HDRL HANDRAIL
HT HEIGHT
HVAC HEATING VENTILATION & AIR 

CONDITIONING
I.C. IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS
INSUL INSULATION

GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

DETAIL TAG

NTERIOR ELEVATION

ROOM TAG

WINDOW TAG

DOOR TAG

PARTITION TAG

GRID LINES

NOTE TAG

DIMENSION

SECTION TAG

ELEVATION TAG

GENERAL NOTES

1.  ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH CONSIST
OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR, CONDITIONS OF THE
CONTRACT, DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATION, ADDENDA, MODIFICATIONS AND INCLUDE THESE
GENERAL NOTES.

2.  THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO INCLUDE ALL ITEMS NECESSARY FOR THE
PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK BY THE CONTRACTOR.  THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLIMENTARY AND WHAT IS REQUIRED BY ONE SHALL BE
AS BINDING AS IF REQUIRED BY ALL.  PERFORMANCE BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
REQUIRED ONLY TO THE EXTENT CONSISTENT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND
REASONABLY INFERABLE FROM THEM AS BEING NECESSARY TO PRODUCE THE INDICATED
RESULTS.

3.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL NOTES WITH ALL THE
TRADES.

4.  ORGANIZATION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS INTO DIVISIONS, SECTIONS AND ARTICLES, AND
ARRANGEMENT OF DRAWINGS SHALL NOT CONTROL THE CONTRACTOR IN DIVIDING THE
WORK AMONG SUBCONTRACTORS OR IN ESTABLISHING THE EXTENT OF WORK TO BE
PERFORMED BY ANY TRADE.

5.  UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WORDS THAT HAVE
WELL-KNOWN TECHNICAL OR CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY MEANINGS ARE USED IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH RECOGNIZED MEANINGS.

6.  BECAUSE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLEMENTARY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL,
BEFORE STARTING EACH PORTION OF THE WORK, CAREFULLY STUDY AND COMPARE THE
VARIOUS CONTRACT DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THAT PORTION OF THE WORK, AS WELL AS
THE INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER, SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS OF ANY
EXISTING CONDITIONS RELATED TO THAT PORTION OF THE WORK, AND SHALL OBSERVE ANY
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AFFECTING IT. THESE OBLIGATIONS ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FACILITATING COORDINATION AND CONSTRUCTION BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ARE NOT
FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISCOVERING ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR INCONSISTENCIES IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS; HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY REPORT TO THE
DESIGNER ANY ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES OR OMISSIONS DISCOVERED BY OR MADE
KNOWN TO THE CONTRACTOR AS A REQUEST FOR INFORMATION IN SUCH FORM AS THE
DESIGNER MAY REQUIRE.

7.  THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT REQUIRED TO ASCERTAIN THAT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS, STATUES, ORDINANCES, CODES, RULES AND
REGULATIONS, OR LAWFUL ORDERS OF PUBLIC AUTHORITIES, BUT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROMPTLY REPORT TO THE DESIGNER ANY NONCONFORMITY DISCOVERED BY OR MADE
KNOWN TO THE CONTRACTOR AS A REQUEST FOR INFORMATION IN SUCH FORM AS THE
DESIGNER MAY REQUIRE.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIALING, MAINTAINING AND SUPERVISING
ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF
THE CONTRACT.

9. WHEN USE OR STORAGE OF EXPLOSIVES OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT
OR UNUSUAL METHODS ARE NECESSARY FOR EXECUTION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL EXERCISE UTMOST CARE AND CARRY ON SUCH ACTIVITIES UNDER SUPERVISION OF
PROPERLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERMIT ANY PART OF
THE CONSTRUCTION OR SITE TO BE LOADED SO AS TO CAUSE DAMAGE OR CREATE AN
UNSAFE CONDITION.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERMIT ANY PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION OR SITE TO BE
LOADED SO AS TO CAUSE DAMAGE OR CREATE AN UNSAFE CONDITION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED
IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS REGARDING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR POLLUTANTS. IF THE
CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS A HAZARDOUS MATERIAL, POLLUTANT OR SUBSTANCE NOT
ADDRESSED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND IF REASONABLE PRECAUTIONS WILL BE
INADEQUATE TO PREVENT FORESEEABLE BODILY INJURY OR DEATH TO PERSONS RESULTING
FROM A MATERIAL OR SUBSTANCE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS OR
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB), ENCOUNTERED ON THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL, UPON RECOGNIZING THE CONDITION, IMMEDIATELY STOP WORK IN
THE AFFECTED AREA AND REPORT THE CONDITION TO THE OWNER AND DESIGNER IN
WRITING.

12. THE DESIGNER AND THE DESIGNER'S CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL OR DISPOSAL OF OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS
TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR POLLUTANTS IN ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS, ASBESTOS PRODUCTS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB)
OR OTHER TOXIC SUBSTANCES.

13. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS, OR
FINISHED GYP. WALL U.O.N.

14. CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED SURFACES.

15. WHERE A TYPICAL CONDITION IS DETAILED, IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT ALL LIKE OR
SIMILAR CONDITIONS ARE THE SAME UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR DETAILED OTHERWISE.

16. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. IF CONFLICT IS FOUND BETWEEN DRAWINGS, GENERAL NOTES AND
SPECIFICATIONS, CONSULT THE DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK.

17. NO DEVIATION FROM CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE
WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE DESIGNER.

VENICE SPECIFIC PLAN HEIGHT DIAGRAM & 25% OPENINGS DIAGRAM
SCALE: 1

8" = 1'-0"
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DRAWING TITLE:

ISSUE AND REVISION RECORD:

OWNER:

YASMIN TONG
756 SUSNET AVENUE
VENICE, CA  90291

SUNSET
RESIDENCE
756 SUNSET AVENUE

VENICE, CA  90291

DESIGNER:

JENNIFER YANO
1375 HAUSER BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, C A  90019
(T) 323.452.9720
(E) JFYANO@GMAIL.COM

DATE:

SURVEYOR:

BECKER AND MIYAMOTO, INC
2816 ROBERTSON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, C A  90034
(T) 310.839.9530

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

KARTEZ ENGINEERING, INC.
2906 JOLLEY DRIVE
BURBANK, CA 91504
(T) 818.845.2707

TITLE 24 CONSULTANT

ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SYSTEMS
915 E. TUJUNGA AVENUE
BURBANK, CA  91501
(T) 818.569.0243

1
BID SET 2
5-19-2015

2
REVISION 2
9-14-2015

JT JOINT
LAM LAMINATE
LT LIGHT
MAX MAXIMUM
MEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING
MANF MANUFACTURER
MECH MECHANICAL
MIN MINIMUM
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MTD MOUNTED
MTL METAL
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER
NTS NOT TO SCALE
O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OPP OPPOSITE
PL PLATE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLUM PLUMBING
PLYWD PLYWOOD
PT POINT
R RISER
RAD RADIUS
REINF REINFORCING
REQ'D REQUIRED
RM ROOM
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
S.C. SOLID CORE
SCHED SCHEDULE
SECT SECTION
SHT SHEET
SIM SIMILAR
SPEC SPECIFICATION
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
STRUCT STRUCTURE
T TREAD
T&G TONGUE & GROOVE
THK THICK
T.O. TOP OF
TYP TYPICAL
UBC UNIFORM BUILDING CODE
UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
UNO UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
WP WATERPROOFING
W/ WITH
WD WOOD
W/O WITHOUT

LAUSD AREA
(INCLUDING EXTERIOR WALLS)

NEW FIRST LEVEL

NEW SECOND  LEVEL

TOTAL

607 SF

262 SF

869 SF

RFA AREA

NEW COVERED PORCH

TOTAL

73 SF < 250 SF =              0 SF

1,436 SF

NEW FIRST LEVEL 172 SF

(E) FIRST LEVEL 718 SF

NEW 2ND  LEVEL O/ (E) 1ST LEVEL 374 SF

ZONING AREA

TOTAL 1,372 SF

NEW FIRST LEVEL

(E) FIRST LEVEL 718 SF

NEW SECOND  LEVEL

108 SF

546 SF

NEW 2ND LEVEL O/ NEW 1ST LEVEL

AREA WITH CLG HT O/ 14'-0" H

172 SF

0 SF

ATTIC SPACE O/ 7'-0" H 0 SF

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: NTS
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(E) ACCESSORY LIVING QUARTERS

26.40'
(E) LEVEL 1 - F.F.

38.20'
(E) T.O.RIDGE

36.09'
LEVEL 2 - F.F.

44.76'
T.O. ROOF

50.13'
T.O. ROOF

24.10'
A.L.G.

25.02'
LEVEL 1 - F.F.

48.38'
T.O. ROOF

34.96'
LEVEL 2 - F. CLG
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26.40'
(E) LEVEL 1 - F.F.

38.20'
(E) T.O.RIDGE

36.09'
LEVEL 2 - F.F.

44.76'
T.O. ROOF

50.13'
T.O. ROOF

24.10'
A.L.G.

25.02'
LEVEL 1 - F.F.

48.38'
T.O. ROOF

34.96'
LEVEL 2 - F. CLG

37.23'
T.O. PORCH RIDGE
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"
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-6
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08-05 08-01 03-02
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-6
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08-01
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07-05
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'-1

1 4"
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'-0

3
8"

A301

3/15/2016

1
4" = 1'-0"

WEST AND SOUTH ELEVATIONS

(E) CONC DRIVEWAY / PARKING SPACE03-01

06-01

06-03

07-01

07-02

07-03

07-04

08-01

08-02

08-03

09-01

09-02

09-03

09-04

09-05

09-06

10-01

11-01

12-01

12-02

12-03

12-04

12-05

23-0122-01

22-02

22-03

22-04

22-05

22-06

22-07

26-01

11-02

11-03

11-04

32-01

32-02
22-08

22-09

08-04

EXPOSED TIMBER STRUCTURE, SEE STRUCT

4"H HDWD BASE, SEE A810

SHT MTL GUTTER, PTD

SHT MTL DOWNSPOUT, PTD

ALUM FRAME DUAL GLAZ WIN, SEE A501

ALUM FRAME DUAL GLAZ DR, SEE A501

HARDIE PANEL BATTON SIDING, ESR-1844, PTD,
SEE A032

5
8" GWB W/ FIN COAT, LEVEL 4, PTD

(E) HDWD FLOORING

WALL TILE, OPCI

FLOOR TILE, OPCI LID RAIN BARREL, SEE 5/A801

(E) LANDSCAPE

EXPOSED CONC S.O.G., SEE STRUCT03-02

(E) ASPHALT TILE ROOFING

ASPHALT TILE ROOF, ESR-1475, SRI = 28, SEE SHT
A030

INT MDF DR, PTD, SEE A501

SHOWER GLAZ, 1/2" THK. TEMP

CASEWORK, SEE SPEC KITCHEN SINK, OPCI

KITCHEN SINK FAUCET, OPCI

BATHRM SINK, OPCI

BATHRM SINK FAUCET, OPCI

BATHTUB, OPCI

BATHTUB CONTROLS, OPCI

TANKLESS WATER HEATER

RANGE HOOD VENTILATION, OPCI

RANGE/OVEN, OPCI

REF./FREEZER, OPCI

DISHWASHER, OPCI

TOILET, OPCI

MIRROR
(E) WOOD BURNING FIREPLACE W/ EXTENDED
CHIMNEY

DECORATIVE LIGHT FIXTURE, OPCI

TREX DECKING, ESR-3168, SEE SHT A031

COUNTERTOP, SEE SPEC, OPCI

BACKSPLASH, SEE SPEC, OPCI

FAU

SHOWER CONTROLS, OPCI

26-02 MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL, UPGRADEDMIRRORED RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET, OPCI
07-05 SHT MTL FASCIA, SEE A800 & SPEC

06-02 EXPOSED JOIST EAVE SUPPORT, PTD, SEE STRUCT

7/8" THK. SMOOTH TROWELED STUCCO O/ LATH

09-07

09-08

3
4" HDWD FLOORING, OPCI

(E) CONC PAVER, RELOCATED03-03

08-06 (E) WD WIN, SEE A501
07-06 NEW VENT FOR (E) FIREPLACE

07-07 INSULATION, R-30 ROOF, R-19 EXT WALLS

06-05 (E) WOOD FENCE

09-09 HARDIE PANEL 48X96, ESR-1844, PTD, SEE SHT
A032

08-05 EXT HDWD DR W/ GLAZ LITE, PTD, SEE A501

23-02 CONDENSER

08-07 VELUX OPER SKYLT, SEE A033, ES-199
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1 BUILDING ELEVATION - SOUTH

2 BUILDING ELEVATION - WEST
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(E) ACCESSORY LIVING QUARTERS

26.40'
(E) LEVEL 1 - F.F.

38.20'
(E) T.O.RIDGE

36.09'
LEVEL 2 - F.F.

44.76'
T.O. ROOF

50.13'
T.O. ROOF

24.10'
A.L.G.

25.02'
LEVEL 1 - F.F.

48.38'
T.O. ROOF

34.96'
LEVEL 2 - F. CLG

37.23'
T.O. PORCH RIDGE
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08-01

07-05

08-05

26.40'
(E) LEVEL 1 - F.F.

38.20'
(E) T.O.RIDGE

36.09'
LEVEL 2 - F.F.

44.76'
T.O. ROOF

50.13'
T.O. ROOF

24.10'
A.L.G.

25.02'
LEVEL 1 - F.F.

48.38'
T.O. ROOF

34.96'
LEVEL 2 - F. CLG

37.23'
T.O. PORCH RIDGE
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O
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O
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E
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1 4"
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1 2"
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3
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32-01

A300

3/15/2016

1
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EAST AND NORTH ELEVATIONS

(E) CONC DRIVEWAY / PARKING SPACE03-01

06-01

06-03

07-01

07-02

07-03

07-04

08-01

08-02

08-03

09-01

09-02

09-03

09-04

09-05

09-06

10-01

11-01

12-01

12-02

12-03

12-04

12-05

23-0122-01

22-02

22-03

22-04

22-05

22-06

22-07

26-01

11-02

11-03

11-04

32-01

32-02
22-08

22-09

08-04

EXPOSED TIMBER STRUCTURE, SEE STRUCT

4"H HDWD BASE, SEE A810

SHT MTL GUTTER, PTD

SHT MTL DOWNSPOUT, PTD

ALUM FRAME DUAL GLAZ WIN, SEE A501

ALUM FRAME DUAL GLAZ DR, SEE A501

HARDIE PANEL BATTON SIDING, ESR-1844, PTD,
SEE A032

5
8" GWB W/ FIN COAT, LEVEL 4, PTD

(E) HDWD FLOORING

WALL TILE, OPCI

FLOOR TILE, OPCI LID RAIN BARREL, SEE 5/A801

(E) LANDSCAPE

EXPOSED CONC S.O.G., SEE STRUCT03-02

(E) ASPHALT TILE ROOFING

ASPHALT TILE ROOF, ESR-1475, SRI = 28, SEE SHT
A030

INT MDF DR, PTD, SEE A501

SHOWER GLAZ, 1/2" THK. TEMP

CASEWORK, SEE SPEC KITCHEN SINK, OPCI

KITCHEN SINK FAUCET, OPCI

BATHRM SINK, OPCI

BATHRM SINK FAUCET, OPCI

BATHTUB, OPCI

BATHTUB CONTROLS, OPCI

TANKLESS WATER HEATER

RANGE HOOD VENTILATION, OPCI

RANGE/OVEN, OPCI

REF./FREEZER, OPCI

DISHWASHER, OPCI

TOILET, OPCI

MIRROR
(E) WOOD BURNING FIREPLACE W/ EXTENDED
CHIMNEY

DECORATIVE LIGHT FIXTURE, OPCI

TREX DECKING, ESR-3168, SEE SHT A031

COUNTERTOP, SEE SPEC, OPCI

BACKSPLASH, SEE SPEC, OPCI

FAU

SHOWER CONTROLS, OPCI

26-02 MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL, UPGRADEDMIRRORED RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET, OPCI
07-05 SHT MTL FASCIA, SEE A800 & SPEC

06-02 EXPOSED JOIST EAVE SUPPORT, PTD, SEE STRUCT

7/8" THK. SMOOTH TROWELED STUCCO O/ LATH

09-07

09-08

3
4" HDWD FLOORING, OPCI

(E) CONC PAVER, RELOCATED03-03

08-06 (E) WD WIN, SEE A501
07-06 NEW VENT FOR (E) FIREPLACE

07-07 INSULATION, R-30 ROOF, R-19 EXT WALLS

06-05 (E) WOOD FENCE

09-09 HARDIE PANEL 48X96, ESR-1844, PTD, SEE SHT
A032

08-05 EXT HDWD DR W/ GLAZ LITE, PTD, SEE A501

23-02 CONDENSER

08-07 VELUX OPER SKYLT, SEE A033, ES-199
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(E) ACCESSORY LIVING QUARTERS

(E) SHED

07-03

2'

1'
CLASS "A"
ROOFING
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1:5.9 SLOPE

50.13'
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SEE SHT A501

A203

3/15/2016
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ROOF PLAN
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SUNSET
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TITLE 24 CONSULTANT
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(E) CONC DRIVEWAY / PARKING SPACE03-01

06-01

06-03

07-01

07-02

07-03

07-04

08-01

08-02

08-03

09-01

09-02

09-03

09-04

09-05

09-06

10-01

11-01

12-01

12-02

12-03

12-04

12-05

23-0122-01

22-02

22-03

22-04

22-05

22-06

22-07

26-01

11-02

11-03

11-04

32-01

32-02
22-08

22-09

08-04

EXPOSED TIMBER STRUCTURE, SEE STRUCT

4"H HDWD BASE, SEE A810

SHT MTL GUTTER, PTD

SHT MTL DOWNSPOUT, PTD

ALUM FRAME DUAL GLAZ WIN, SEE A501

ALUM FRAME DUAL GLAZ DR, SEE A501

HARDIE PANEL BATTON SIDING, ESR-1844, PTD,
SEE A032

5
8" GWB W/ FIN COAT, LEVEL 4, PTD

(E) HDWD FLOORING

WALL TILE, OPCI

FLOOR TILE, OPCI LID RAIN BARREL, SEE 5/A801

(E) LANDSCAPE

EXPOSED CONC S.O.G., SEE STRUCT03-02

(E) ASPHALT TILE ROOFING

ASPHALT TILE ROOF, ESR-1475, SRI = 28, SEE SHT
A030

INT MDF DR, PTD, SEE A501

SHOWER GLAZ, 1/2" THK. TEMP

CASEWORK, SEE SPEC KITCHEN SINK, OPCI

KITCHEN SINK FAUCET, OPCI

BATHRM SINK, OPCI

BATHRM SINK FAUCET, OPCI

BATHTUB, OPCI

BATHTUB CONTROLS, OPCI

TANKLESS WATER HEATER

RANGE HOOD VENTILATION, OPCI

RANGE/OVEN, OPCI

REF./FREEZER, OPCI

DISHWASHER, OPCI

TOILET, OPCI

MIRROR
(E) WOOD BURNING FIREPLACE W/ EXTENDED
CHIMNEY

DECORATIVE LIGHT FIXTURE, OPCI

TREX DECKING, ESR-3168, SEE SHT A031

COUNTERTOP, SEE SPEC, OPCI

BACKSPLASH, SEE SPEC, OPCI

FAU

SHOWER CONTROLS, OPCI

26-02 MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL, UPGRADEDMIRRORED RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET, OPCI
07-05 SHT MTL FASCIA, SEE A800 & SPEC

06-02 EXPOSED JOIST EAVE SUPPORT, PTD, SEE STRUCT

7/8" THK. SMOOTH TROWELED STUCCO O/ LATH

09-07

09-08

3
4" HDWD FLOORING, OPCI

(E) CONC PAVER, RELOCATED03-03

08-06 (E) WD WIN, SEE A501
07-06 NEW VENT FOR (E) FIREPLACE

07-07 INSULATION, R-30 ROOF, R-19 EXT WALLS

06-05 (E) WOOD FENCE

09-09 HARDIE PANEL 48X96, ESR-1844, PTD, SEE SHT
A032

08-05 EXT HDWD DR W/ GLAZ LITE, PTD, SEE A501

23-02 CONDENSER

08-07 VELUX OPER SKYLT, SEE A033, ES-199

ATTIC VENTILATION
NONE - NO NEW ATTIC AREA
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